Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/09/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
America Cable Systems	09/13/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFC Cable Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	272 Duchaine Blvd
City:	New Bedford
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02745

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6166329

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)806-3752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-720-5466

Email: bjackson@tyco.com

Correspondent Name: Montgomery W. Smith

Address Line 1: 7 Roszel Road
Address Line 2: Tyco International

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TEMP BB

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Montgomery W. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=ACS Nunc Pro Tunc Assgn SIGNED#page1.tif source=ACS Nunc Pro Tunc Assgn SIGNED#page2.tif

PAIENI

61663

501291187 REEL: 024990 FRAME: 0126

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made effective as of April 9, 1999, by America Cable Systems, a State of Massachusetts dba of AFC Cable Systems, Inc. as described in the attached Declaration in Support, (referred to herein as Assignor) in favor of AFC Cable Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (Assignee);

WHEREAS, Assignor as of September 14, 2000 owned or controlled the utility patent identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/329924 filed June 10, 1999, now issued as U.S. Patent 6166329 on December 26, 2000 (hereinafter the Transferred Intellectual Property);

WHEREAS, the Transferred Intellectual Property was conveyed by Assignor as part of the Stock Purchase Agreement dated November 22, 1999 by and among the AFC Cable Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Tyco Acquisition Corp. XXII, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter the Stock Purchase Agreement) pursuant to Section 3.1.14;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective April 9, 1999, Assignor by these presents does hereby assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries and jurisdictions, along with the right to sue for past infringement to all the Transferred Intellectual Property and any applications or registrations associated therewith.

IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, by their respective duly authorized officers, have executed this assignment effective the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	
ming A Mr.	
Description of the Company of the Co	9
By.	
Name: Montgomery W. Smith	
Title: Vice President	

State of) Rhode Island County of) Providence

On this 13 day of September , 2010, before me personally came Montgomery W. Smith to me personally known, or who has produced driver's license as identification, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed.

Gina R. Munson
PRINT NAME OF NOTARY
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

Signed on behalf of AFC Cable Systems, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 024990 FRAME: 0127

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

I, Robert Pereira, declare as follows:

I am the Vice President of Operations for AFC Cable Systems, Inc. I have been an employee of AFC Cable Systems, Inc. since May 8, 1985.

I am aware of U.S. Patent Appln. No. 09/329924 filed June 10, 1999, now issued as U.S. patent 6166329 on December 26, 2000. This patent was assigned by the inventors Michael D. Oliver and Robert A. Proscal to America Cable Systems of New Bedford, Massachusetts on September 14, 2000, the assignment for which was recorded on September 29, 2000, under Reel/Frame 011143/0572.

America Cable Systems is the name of a division used and maintained by AFC Cables Systems, Inc. To the best of my knowledge America Cable Systems has never been registered as a legal entity nor has the name been registered as a DBA of AFC Cable Systems, Inc. However, AFC Cable Systems, Inc. has used and continues to use this division name to sell and distribute products at least as early as 1999 when the above identified matter was filed and prior to the purchase of AFC Cable Systems, Inc., by Tyco International.

We further declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Date: 130, 20/0

RECORDED: 09/15/2010

Name:

and a second

My Commission Expires

November 23, 2012

1

REEL: 024990 FRAME: 0128